Sensitivity analysis
As of December 31, 2012, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk on interest-bearing assets and liabilities. With all
other variables held constant, each adverse change of 100 basis points in 6 month Euribor would hypothetically on balance not result in higher
interest costs per annum (2011: none) because of the outstanding cash and cash equivalents which also carry a floating interest.

Cash flow hedges
As of December 31, 2012, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk and currency on the cash flow hedges. KPN applies
cash flow hedges on all bonds not denominated in Euro. With all other variables held constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes
in interest rates based on various scenarios. This would hypothetically result in a higher or lower value on the balance of the hedge reserve, which
is included in equity attributable to equity holders. In a similar way, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in the EUR/USD rate and
the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables constant. The results of the analyses are shown in the table below, indicating the hypothetical
impact on the balance of the hedge reserve as at December 31, 2012:

Impact hedge reserve amounts in millions of EUR Change 2012 2011

Cash flow hedges
Changes in EUR, GBP and USD interest rates +2%-point -5 -9

+1%-point -3 -5
-1%-point 6 7

Changes in EUR/USD currency rate and EUR/GBP currency rate +20% 254 260
+10% 138 142
-10% -169 -173
-20% -380 -390

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow hedges are expected to be highly effective. As a consequence, the expected impact
on the income statement is immaterial.

KPN | Annual Report 2012140

Consolidated Financial Statements

Other Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Fair value hedges
As of December 31, 2012, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk on the fair value hedges. KPN applies fair value
hedge accounting on Euro-denominated bonds that are swapped from fixed rate to a floating rate. With all other variables held constant,
KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in interest rates based on various scenarios. The expected impact on the cash flow statement
and the income statement is immaterial, since the hedges are expected to be highly effective. This results in minimal hedge ineffectiveness
and P&L volatility.

Derivatives held at fair value
As of December 31, 2012, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to the interest rate swaps for which no hedge accounting is applied.
All changes in interest rates and resulting sensitivities have only profit & loss impact and no cash flow impact.

Impact Profit & loss amounts in millions of EUR Change 2012 2011

Interest rate swaps (2-year floating-fixed)
Changes in EUR interest rates +2%-point 81 71

+1%-point 41 36
-1%-point -35 -34

For a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk with regard to pensions, reference is made to Note 22.

[30] Business combinations and other changes in consolidation

Significant changes in consolidation 2012
In April 2012, KPN acquired 100% of the shares of Lijbrandt Telecom Holding B.V., Glashart Media B.V., ISP Fabriek and Reggefiber Wholesale
from Reggefiber for EUR 123 million. The acquisitions strengthen KPN’s commitment to a national roll-out of a fibre to the home (“FttH”)
network and allow Reggefiber to focus solely on the roll-out of FttH and to operate an open access passive FttH network.